
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 6 December 2018 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best to make 
[...]
Metropolitan District Council 

  
Liberal Democrat (2)  
Cllr Howard Sykes MBE (Vice-
Chair) 

Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Sutton London Borough Council 

  
Independent (2)  
Cllr Marianne Overton MBE 
(Vice-Chair) 

Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Clive Woodbridge (Deputy 
Chair) 

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 



 
 

 

LGA Leadership Board Attendance 2018-19 
 
 

Councillors 18/7/18 12/9/18 17/10/18 

    

Conservative    

Lord Porter of Spalding CBE Yes Yes Yes 

James Jamieson Yes Yes Yes 

Robert Alden Yes Yes Yes 

Paul Carter CBE No No Yes 

Izzi Seccombe OBE Yes Yes Yes 

David Simmonds CBE Yes Yes Yes 

    

Labour    

Nick Forbes Yes Yes Yes 

Peter Box CBE Yes Yes Yes 

Michael Payne Yes No Yes 

Lib Peck Yes Yes Yes 

Anne Western CBE Yes No Yes 

    

Liberal Democrat    

Howard Sykes MBE Yes No Yes 

Ruth Dombey OBE Yes Yes Yes 

    

Independent    

Marianne Overton MBE Yes Yes Yes 

Clive Woodbridge Yes Yes No 

    

Observer / In attendance    

Kevin Bentley  Yes Yes 

    

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

Agenda 

 

LGA Leadership Board 
 
Thursday 6 December 2018 
 
11.00 am 
 
Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2.   Brexit Update 
 

1 - 2 

3.   LGA Adult Social Care Green Paper 
 

3 - 8 

4.   The Chancellor's 2018 Autumn Budget 
 

9 - 14 

5.   Fair Funding Review and Business Rates Retention Update 
 

15 - 28 

6.   Internal Lending and Borrowing - Funding LGA Group Property 
Developments and Investments 
 

29 - 32 

7.   Performance Reporting - 2018/19 Six Month Monitoring Report 
 

33 - 36 

a) Appendix 1 - Performance Indicators 
 

37 - 62 

8.   Transition and Closure of the Unincorporated LGA - Update 
 

63 - 64 

9.   Appointments to Outside Bodies for 2018-19 
 

65 - 66 

a) Appendix A: LGA Board Outside Body Appointments 2018/19 
 

67 - 74 

[...]
A Leadership Board 

6 December 2018  

 

 

   

Fair Funding Review and Business Rates Retention Update 

 
Purpose  
 
For information and agreement. 
 
 
Summary 
 
This report updates members on progress on the Fair Funding Review and Business Rates 
Retention reform since the October meeting of the Leadership Board. Leadership Board are 
invited to consider a number of Fair Funding Review policy positions developed by the 
Business Rates Retention and Fair Funding Review Task and Finish Group which could form 
part of the LGA’s response to the forthcoming consultation on the Fair Funding Review. 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That members of Leadership Board note this update and provide clearance of the policy 
positions set out in table 1 and Appendix A. 

 
 
Action 
 
Officers will use the views expressed by LGA’s Leadership Board and Executive to draft a 
response to the upcoming Government consultation on the Fair Funding Review. 
 
More widely, officers will proceed with delivery of the LGA work programme on Business 
Rates Retention and the Fair Funding Review as directed by the LGA Leadership Board, 
Executive and the Business Rates Retention and Fair Funding Review Task and Finish 
Group. 
 
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Sarah Pickup 

Position: Deputy Chief Executive 

Phone no: 020 7664 3141 

Email: sarah.pickup@local.gov.uk    

  

Page 15

Agenda Item 5

mailto:sarah.pickup@local.gov.uk


 

 

LGA Leadership Board 
 
06 December 2018 

   

 

   

Fair Funding Review and Business Rates Retention Update 

 
Introduction 
 

1. This report updates members on progress on the Fair Funding Review and Business Rates 
Retention reform since the October meeting of the Leadership Board.  
 

2. Leadership Board are invited to consider a number of Fair Funding Review policy positions 
developed by the Business Rates Retention and Fair Funding Review Task and Finish 
Group which could form part of the LGA’s response to the forthcoming consultation on the 
Fair F
[...]
tes.   
 
In December 2016, the Board approved a plan in principle to fund the development of the 
properties at 18 Smith Square (owned by LGA (Properties) Ltd) and Layden House (owned by 
Local Government Management Board) through a combination of internal loans (from the LGA and 
IDeA), supplemented by an external loan. 
 
Due to changes in the timing and phasing of the development projects, only the first tranche of the 
internal loans proposed were executed.  This report seeks approval for a new suite of internal 
loans (superseding the later tranches of those previously proposed), to come into force on 1 
January 2019, recalculated to meet the current and updated needs on the LGA Group Companies. 
  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Jonathan Gratte 

Position:   Strategic Finance Manager 

Phone no:   0207 187 7309  

Email:    jonathan.gratte@local.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation 

Leadership Board Members are asked to:  

 Agree that £2 million should be loaned to the internal borrowing pool, at the 

prevailing pool interest rate, on or around 1 January 2019; and 

 Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive to sign the loan documentation to reflect 

the transaction when this has been prepared. 

Action 

As per Members’ instructions. 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 

  

 

LGA Leadership Board 

6 December 2018 

 

Internal Lending and Borrowing – Funding LGA Group Property 

Developments and Investments 

 
Background 

1. The LGA Group operates a ‘Loan Pooling’ arrangement whereby group companies are able to 

offer and receive loans from other group companies, at close to commercial rates.   

 

2. In December 2016, the respective Boards of the several LGA Group companies involved 

approved a plan in principle to fund the development of the properties at 18 Smith Square 

(owned by LGA (Properties) Ltd) and Layden House (owned by Local Government 

Management Board) through a combination of internal loans (from the LGA and IDeA), 

supplement
[...]
d for existing loans already in place. 

Page 30

Agenda Item 6



 

  

 

LGA Leadership Board 

6 December 2018 

 
 

Previous proposal and new proposal 

 

10. The previous proposal approved by the respective Company Boards in December 2016, 

compared to the latest proposal is set out below: 

 
 

11. Overall, the LGA and IDeA will be providing borrowing at a slightly higher level than previously 

proposed; LGA(P) requires higher funding while LGMB requires less funding; LGACS is a new 

funding request. 

 

12. It is proposed that the Board considers, and if they deem it to be in the best interest of the 

Company, taking into account all relevant considerations and risks, resolve to approve the 

internal loan arrangements as set out above. 

 

Implications for Wales 

13. None. 

 

Financial Implications 

14. The internal loans will attract interest at the pool rate. 

 

Next steps 

15. Leadership Board Members are asked to:  

15.1. Agree that £2 million should be loaned to the internal borrowing pool, at the prevailing 

pool interest rate, on or around 1 January 2019; and 

15.2. Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive to sign the loan documentation to reflect the 

transaction when this has been prepared. 

LGA Group Internal Lending and Borrowing

Original First New New

Proposal Tranche Proposal Total

£ million £ million £ million £ million

Borrowing From:

LGA 4.0 4.0 2.0 6.0

IDeA 15.0 11.0 5.0 16.0

External Source 20.0 0.0 20.0 20.0

Total Borrowing 39.0 15.0 27.0 42.0

Lending To:

LGA(P) (16.5) (9.0) (11.0) (20.0)

LGMB (22.5) (6.0) (14.0) (20.0)

LGA CS 0.0 0.0 (2.0) (2.0)

Total Lending (39.0) (15.0) (27.0) (42.0)

Page 31

Agenda Item 6





 

 

LGA Leadership Board 

06 December 2018 

  

 
 

Performance Reporting – 2018/19 Six Month Monitoring Report 

April - September 2018 
 

Purpose of report 

For decision. 

 

Summary 

This performance monitoring report presents a summary of the LGA’s performance against 

its business 
[...]
 there are 

not gaps in the our insurance and are fully 

covered.

SB

Score Management action

1 to 5 Accept and monitor periodically

6 to 10
Monitor regularly and take action if becomes 

more serious.

11 to 15
Management action to address. Regular 

reports to SMT and Leadership Board.

16 to 20
Urgent action to address. Ensure political 

leadership briefed.
Red

KEY

RAG

Green

Yellow

Amber

P
age 61

A
genda Item

 7a





 

 
LGA Leadership Board  

6 December 2018  

 

 

     

Transition and Closure of the Unincorporated LGA - Update 

 
Purpose  
 
For information 

 
Summary 
 

1 Under the Constitution of the unincorporated LGA, dissolution of the Association 

requires the written consent of at least two-thirds of members from full member 

councils. 

 

2 On 3 July 2018, the General Assembly resolved to initiate the transfer of the staff and 

business of the unincorporated LGA to the new company and to “put to all members for 

decision via an electronic or postal vote … to delegate to the LGA Leadership Board the 

authority to determine the date upon which the current unincorporated Association is 

formally closed down, once they are satisfied that the transition is complete”.  

 

3 A letter was sent to all member authorities in September 2018, seeking their agreement 

to the delegation. Approval has now been received from the required minimum two-

thirds of councils in full LGA membership. 

 

4 A Transition Team led by the Head of Corporate Services is overseeing the transfer of 

staff, contracts, assets and liabilities to the new LGA. This includes revising legal 

agreements, amending finance and HR systems, updating bank accounts, transferring 

pensions and TUPEing staff. A formal consultation is currently underway with affected 

staff and all changes are on track for completion by 1 April 2019, when the new 

company will become the membership body. 

 

5 A further update will be brought to the Board in March, along with recommendations for 

the final stage of the changes – namely the conversion of the property companies to 

unlimited companies with share capital, the issue of shares to the new LGA, the 

creation of a tax group with the property companies and the creation of a tax group with 

the property companies and the IDeA.   

 

 
Recommendations 
 
That the Leadership Board note: 

1. The current position in relation to the transition to the new LGA 

2. That delegated authority is now in place to allow Leadership Board to determine the 
date upon which the current unincorporated LGA is closed down. 

Actions 

Officers to continue to progress arrangements for the transition and to bring a further 
update to the Board in March 2019. 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



 

 
LGA Leadership Board  

6 December 2018  

 

 

     

 

Contact officer:  Claire Holloway 

Position: Head of Corporate Services 

Phone no: 0207 664 3109 

Email: claire.holloway@local.gov.uk  

 

Page 64

Agenda Item 8

mailto:claire.holloway@local.gov.uk


 
 

LGA Leadership Board  
6 December 2018 

 
 
 
 

Appointments to Outside Bodies for 2018/19 

 

Purpose of report 
 
For information. 
 
Summary 

 

This report sets out the outside bodies to which the LGA has appointed members for the 

2018/19 meeting cycle.   

 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the LGA Leadership Board notes the list of outside bodies and representatives which 
the LGA has appointed to the 2018/19 meeting year. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to progress any actions arising as appropriate. 
 

 
 
 
 
Contact officer:   Alexander Saul 

 
Position: Assistant Member Services Manager 

 
Phone no: 020 7664 3232 

 
E-mail: Alexander.Saul@local.gov.uk  

Page 65

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Alexander.Saul@local.gov.uk


 

 
 

LGA Leadership Board  
6 December 2017 

 
 

     

Appointments to Outside Bodies for 2018/19 
 
Background 
 
1. The Local Government Association (LGA) benefits from a wide network of member 

representatives on outside bod
[...]
meeting To note the digest of the last meeting. 

Page 102

Agenda Item 11a



 

 

 

 

 

 

April 
 
LGA LEADERSHIP BOARD 3.4.19 

Item Summary / Purpose 

LGA Business  

LGA General Assembly To consider and endorse the proposed format and agenda for the 
General Assembly. 

LGA Proportionality Timetable To agree the process and timetable for confirming changes to 
LGA proportionality. 

Pay Policy Statement To review the LGA’s Pay Policy Statement  

Annual Perceptions Survey To note the results of the Perceptions Survey and agree headline 
principles for a revised action plan. 

Business Rates Retention and Fair 
funding    

To receive an update on the LGA’s work on the government’s 
proposals for business rates retention and fair funding review.  

Brexit   To update and take a steer on the LGA’s Work Programme on 
Brexit   

Chief Executive’s Report To hold the Chief Executive to account against delivery of 
business plan priorities. 

Forward Plan To consider topics for discussion at LGA Leadership Board, 
Executive and Councillors’ Forum. 

Note of the last meeting To approve the note of the last meeting. 

Part 2: Confidential 

Layden House Update To update on the Layden House refurbishment projects  

 
 
There is no Councillors’ Forum or LGA Executive in April.  

Page 103

Agenda Item 11a





 

 
LGA Leadership Board 

6 December 2018 
 

 
 

 

Note of last LGA Leadership Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

LGA Leadership Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 17 October 2018 

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Clive Woodbridge (Ind).  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

2   Local Partnerships Annual Report 
  

 Sir David Wootton, Chair of Local Partnerships, and Sean Hanson, Chief Executive of 
Local Pa
[...]
 Board. A two-thirds majority was required, and so far 156 Member 
authorities had signalled their agreement out of a required 233.  
 
In the discussion which followed, Members raised the following points: 
 

 Regarding the Chairman’s forthcoming meeting with the Secretary of State for 
Education, Damian Hinds MP, it was requested that the issue be raised of 
looked-after children caseloads not closing due to insufficient court time. 

 Members discussed the LEP review, on which the City Regions Board and 
People and Places Board had undertaken work. The Chairs of the two Boards 
had written to the Secretary of State on the issue of the balance between local 
government and business representatives. Officers were encouraged to 
continue working on the issue so that LEPs could achieve as much as possible, 
exploring good examples of where LEPs were working as well as areas where 
they had been less successful. It was suggested that this matter would benefit 
from a higher profile in trade press and other media 

  
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board noted the Chief Executive’s report for October 2018.  
 

13   LGA Forward Plan 
  

 The Senior Vice-Chair introduced the Forward Plan, which set out the agendas for the 
LGA Leadership Board, LGA Executive, and the Councillors’ Forum for the next three 
months.  
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board agreed the Forward Plan.  

Page 111

Agenda Item 12



 

 
LGA Leadership Board 

6 December 2018 
 

 

 

14   Note of the last meeting 
  

 Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 
September 2018.  
 

15   LGA 2019/20 Budget Framework 
  

 Jonathan Gratte, Strategic Finance Manager, introduced the report which presented the 
LGA 2019/20 Budget Framework. Members noted that the Financial Strategy for 
2019/20, which had been previously agreed by the Leadership Board, would provide 
the core starting point and baseline comparator for the 2019/20 budget.  
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board agreed the proposed 2019/20 Budget Framework for the 
LG Group Companies, using the Medium term Financial Strategy from the March 2018 
Budget paper as the basis.  
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Lord Porter of Spalding 

CBE 
South Holland District Council 

Senior Vice-Chair Cllr Nick Forbes Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
Vice-Chairmen Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Marianne Overton 

MBE 
Lincolnshire County Council 

Deputy-Chairmen Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE Warwickshire County Council 
 Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 
 Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 
 Cllr Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Lib Peck Lambeth London Borough Council 
 Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
 Cllr Anne Western CBE Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE Sutton London Borough Council 

 
In attendance Cllr Kevin Bentley Essex County Council 
   
Apologies Cllr Clive Woodbridge Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 

Page 112

Agenda Item 12



Document is Restricted

Page 113

Agenda Item 13





Document is Restricted

Page 117

Agenda Item 14





LGA location map
Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
18 Smith Square is well served by 

public transport. The nearest 

mainline stations are: Victoria 

and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. 

Cycle racks are also available at  

18 Smith Square.  Please 

telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
18 Smith Square is located 

within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 122


	Agenda
	2 Brexit Update
	3 LGA Adult Social Care Green Paper
	4 The Chancellor's 2018 Autumn Budget
	5 Fair Funding Review and Business Rates Retention Update
	6 Internal Lending and Borrowing - Funding LGA Group Property Developments and Investments
	7 Performance Reporting - 2018/19 Six Month Monitoring Report
	7a Appendix 1 - Performance Indicators
	8 Transition and Closure of the Unincorporated LGA - Update
	9 Appointments to Outside Bodies for 2018-19
	9a Appendix A: LGA Board Outside Body Appointments 2018/19
	9b Appendix B: 2018/19 Outside Appointments Coordinated Centrally
	10 Chief Executive's Report - December 2018
	11 LGA Forward Plan
	11a Appendix 1 - LGA Forward Plan
	12 Note of the last meeting
	13 Note of the last Commercial Advisory Board
	14 Options for LGA Risk Cover through the Local Government Mutual
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Minutes of last LGA Leadership Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

LGA Leadership Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 6 December 2018 

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Ruth Dombey (Lib Dem). 
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

2   Brexit Update 
  

 Cllr Kevin Bentley, Chairman of the LGA’s Brexit Task Force, introduced the report and 
highlighted that the Government had now confirmed that non-UK EU nationals would 
be able to vote and stand for election in the local elections in May 2019.  
 
The LGA had suggested that MHCLG publish all Brexit related papers and information 
in a centralised hub for councils to access.  
 
In response to a question on the cumulative impact of Brexit on councils and the NHS, 
Cllr Bentley highlighted that the Task Force was considering how councils could 
continue to provide social work and care work effectively in all Brexit scenarios.  
  
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board noted the update.  
 

3   LGA Adult Social Care Green Paper 
  

 Sally Burlington (Head of Policy, introduced the report and highlighted that there had 
been an excellent response to the publication of the LGA’s adult social care green 
paper consultation response at the National Children and Adult Services Conference in 
November. This included 14 recommendations to the Government which it was hoped 
would be addressed as part of the Government’s own adult social care green paper, 
although it was not currently clear when this would be published.  
 
In the discussion which followed the following points were raised: 
 

 It was confirmed that the LGA’s green paper would form the programme of work 
and campaigning on adult social care for 2018-19.  



 

 

 
 

 

 In response to a question on publicity, it was confirmed that the consultation 
response had been widely publicised online and through LGA bulletins.  

 The Leadership Board thanked all staff involved for their hard work on the green 
paper and welcomed the response which had so far been received.  

 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board noted the update.  
 

4   The Chancellor's 2018 Autumn Budget 
  

 Sarah Pickup, Deputy Chief Executive, introduced the report and highlighted that the 
Local Government Finance Settlement, which had been expected to be announced 
today, would now be delayed.  
 
Members noted the key announcements from the Chancellor’s Autumn Budget with 
implications for local government, which included one-off investments in adult and 
children’s social care, local road maintenance, and high street improvement. The LGA’s 
publicity work had received a good amount of media coverage and the 
Communications team had worked hard to get the various messages across on behalf 
of councils.  
 
The Leadership Board thanked officers for their work on the Budget, and continued 
work to highlight the spending gaps in advance of the publication of the Local 
Government Finance Settlement.  
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board noted the report.   
 

5   Fair Funding Review and Business Rates Retention Update 
  

 Sarah Pickup, Deputy Chief Executive, introduced the report which updated the 
Leadership Board on progress on the Fair Funding Review (FFR) and Business Rates 
Retention (BRR) reform since the previous meeting, and also invited Members to 
consider a number of FFR policy positions developed by the Task and Finish Group 
which could form part of the consultation response.  
 
Members noted the policy positons which had received cross-party agreement by the 
Task and Finish Group. These mainly focussed on how local government should take 
council tax into account when calculating the baseline, how mandatory reliefs should be 
taken into account, and the treatment of factors such as precepts, sales, fees and 
charges.  
 
The LGA was expecting publication of FFR and BRR consultations at the same time as 
the Local Government Finance Settlement, which had now been delayed. Response to 
both consultations would be drafted in due course. The LGA would also arrange a 
number of regional consultation events with MHCLG.  
 
In the discussion which followed the following points were raised by Members: 
 

 Regarding whether notional or actual council tax levels should be used in 
calculations, historically notional council tax had been used, and it was 
recommended that this continue as actuals could be open to manipulation. 

 The LGA’s work to simplify the Business rates system had received positive 



 

 

 
 

 

feedback from the Government. It was hoped that through the BRR consultation 
the LGA would continue to work towards a system which was adjustable and 
incentivised the sector to support and grow the economy.  

 
Decisions 
The LGA Leadership Board: 
 

1. Noted the updates provided in the report; and 
2. Approved the policy positons set out in Table 1 and Appendix A of the report.  

 
Actions 
Officers will use Members’ comments to draft a response to the upcoming Government 
consultation on the FFR and proceed with delivery of the LGA work programme on 
BRR and FFR (Sarah Pickup / Nicola Morton).  
 

6   Internal Lending and Borrowing - Funding LGA Group Property Developments and 
Investments 
  

 Jonathan Gratte, Strategic Finance Manager, introduced the report and highlighted that 
the Leadership Board had previously approved a plan in principle to fund the 
development of the 18 Smith Square and Layden House properties through a 
combination of internal loans, supplemented by an external loan.  
 
Due to changes in the timing and phasing of the development projects only the first 
tranche of internal loans were executed, and therefore the report sought approval for a 
new suite of internal loans to come into force from 1 January 2019. It was confirmed 
that the various LGA companies had already agreed to their various parts of the 
arrangement.  
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board: 
 

1. Agreed that £2 million should be loaned to the internal borrowing pool, at the 
prevailing pool interest rate, on or around 1 January 2019; and 

2. Authorised the Deputy Chief Executive to sign the loan documentation to 
reflect the transaction when this had been prepared.  

 

7   Performance Reporting - 2018/19 Six Month Monitoring Report 
  

 Sarah Pickup, Deputy Chief Executive, introduced the report which presented a 
summary of the LGA’s performance against the Business Plan and internal priorities 
over the period 1 April to 30 September 2018. Members noted that risks around the 
Local Government Mutual had been incorporated into the overall risk register for the 
first time.  
 
In the discussion which followed the following points were raised: 
 

 It was highlighted that performance indicators around adequate funding of 
councils, and councils having control over council tax would never be green 
unless a perfect financial position was achieved for councils. The LGA had 
everything in place to work effectively on these issues, but officers would 
discuss how best to monitor performance of these indicators in future.  

 Regarding risks around the Insurance Mutual and mitigation which had taken 



 

 

 
 

 

place, it was confirmed that the risk was still red / amber due to the nature of the 
enterprise. Until the Mutual was up and running and there was more data the 
risk would remain red / amber. There was also a separate risk register for the 
Mutual.  

 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board approved the six-month monitoring report.   
 

8   Transition and Closure of the Unincorporated LGA - Update 
  

 Sarah Pickup, Deputy Chief Executive, introduced the report which provided an update 
on the transition from the current unincorporated LGA to the new LGA. In July 2018 the 
General Assembly had agreed to initiate the transfer of staff and business of the 
unincorporated LGA to the new company and to ask all members for to approve the 
decision that the Leadership Board would determine the date upon which the current 
Association would be formally closed down, once they are satisfied that the transition is 
complete. Approval had now been received from more than the required minimum two-
thirds of councils in full LGA membership.  
 
Members noted that a further report asking Leadership Board to determine the exact 
date for closing down the unincorporated Association would be considered in due 
course, but it was currently anticipated that the new company would be ready to 
operate from April 2019.  
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board noted: 
 

1. The current position in relation to the transition to the new LGA; and 
2. That delegated authority was now in place to allow the Leadership Board to 

determine the date upon which the current unincorporated LGA is closed down.  
 
Action 
Officers to continue to progress arrangements for the transition and to bring a further 
update to the Leadership Board in March 2019 (Claire Holloway).  
 

9   Appointments to Outside Bodies for 2018-19 
  

 Paul Goodchild, Member Services Manager, introduced the report which set out the 
outside bodies to which the LGA had appointed Members for the 2018/19 meeting 
cycle. This included the appointments by LGA Boards, as well as appointments to 
workforce and employer bodies, and European and international bodies.  
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board noted the list of outside bodies and representatives which 
the LGA had appointed to for the 2018/19 meeting year.  
 

10   Chief Executive's Report - December 2018 
  

 Mark Lloyd, Chief Executive, introduced the report which set out the LGA’s main 
achievements against the Business Plan since the previous meeting in October 2018.  
 
In particular he highlighted that Allied Healthcare had sold their business and were 



 

 

 
 

 

working with councils to novate contracts. The LGA was working with ADASS and the 
Department of Health and Social Care to support councils who were impacted by this, 
as well as the ongoing discussions with Four Seasons on their financial restructure and 
provision of care.  
 
Members also noted recent achievements and work by the LGA in relation to SEND 
funding, the scrapping of the housing borrowing cap, fixed odds betting machines, and 
Brexit.  
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board noted the Chief Executive’s report for December 2018.   
 

11   LGA Forward Plan 
  

 The Chairman introduced the Forward Plan, which set out the agendas for the LGA 
Leadership Board, LGA Executive, and the Councillors’ Forum for the next three 
months.  
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board agreed the Forward Plan.  
 

12   Minutes of the last meeting 
  

 Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 
October 2018.  
 

13   Note of the last Commercial Advisory Board 
  

 Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board noted the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Commercial Advisory Board held on 25 October 2018.  
 

14   Options for LGA Risk Cover through the Local Government Mutual 
  

 Sarah Pickup (Deputy Chief Executive) introduced the report which set out proposed 
arrangements for the LGA to consider in terms of cover by the Local Government 
Mutual.  
 
Members noted that the Mutual was no co-owned by the LGA and founding member 
local authorities. Risks were being monitored through the Mutual’s own risk register. 
The report included an estimate of costs, but asked for delegation to the Chairman and 
Group Leaders to make a final decision subject to the assessment process.  
 
Decisions 
The LGA Leadership Board: 
 

1. Noted the progress of the work to develop the Local Government Mutual; and 
2. Agreed in principle the proposed arrangements for the LGA to consider an offer 

from the Local Government Mutual and delegate to the Chairman and Group 
Leaders to make a decision subject to the assessment process.   

 



 

 

 
 

 

15   Layden House Update 
  

 Sarah Pickup (Deputy Chief Executive) provided an oral update on progress with the 
Layden House redevelopment project. Members noted that building work was 
progressing well, the project was within budget, and there were no major issues of 
concern. The building would be marketed in the new year.  
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board noted the update.   
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Lord Gary Porter CBE South Holland District Council 
Vice-Chairmen Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Marianne Overton 

MBE 
Lincolnshire County Council 

Deputy-Chairmen Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE Warwickshire County Council 
 Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 
 Cllr Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Lib Peck Lambeth London Borough Council 
 Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
 Cllr Anne Western CBE Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Clive Woodbridge Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 
 Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE Sutton London Borough Council 

 
 


